Our net tangible book value of our Class B common stock on September 30, 2018 was approximately $62.4 million,
or approximately $2.46 per share of Class B common stock based on 25,318,218 shares outstanding. We calculate net
tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by
the number of outstanding shares of our Class B common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of our Class B common stock pursuant to this prospectus in the aggregate amount of $10
million at an assumed offering price of $6.23 per share pursuant to this prospectus which was the last reported sale
price of our Class B common stock on the New York Stock Exchange on November 27, 2018, and after deducting
commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of September
30, 2018 would have been approximately $71.9 million, or $2.67 per share of Class B common stock. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.21 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $3.56 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed Offering price per share  $6.23
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 $2.46
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering $0.21
As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering $2.67
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $3.56

The above discussion and table are based on 25,318,218 shares of our Class B common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2018 and excludes as of such date the 273,659 shares of our Class B common stock reserved for future
issuance under our Genie Energy Ltd. 2011 Stock Option and Incentive Plan, as amended and restated.

S-9

Edgar Filing: Genie Energy Ltd. - Form 424B5

20

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF CLASS B COMMON STOCK

Our Class B common stock trades on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “GNE”.

The table below sets forth the high and low sales prices for our Class B Common Stock as reported by the NYSE for
the fiscal periods indicated which represents the only fiscal periods our Class B Common Stock has been trading on
the NYSE.

High Low
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2016
First Quarter $11.02 $7.00
Second Quarter $8.48 $6.32
Third Quarter $7.49 $5.69
Fourth Quarter $6.60 $5.07

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2017
First Quarter $7.35 $5.25
Second Quarter $8.31 $6.97
Third Quarter $7.61 $5.72
Fourth Quarter $6.93 $4.18

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2018
First Quarter $5.29 $4.09
Second Quarter $5.83 $3.82
Third Quarter $6.36 $4.95
Fourth Quarter (as of November 27, 2018) $7.00 $5.08

DIVIDEND POLICY

In 2017, 2016 and 2015, we paid aggregate dividends per share of $0.30, $0.24 and $0.12, respectively, to
stockholders of our Class A common stock and Class B common stock. The aggregate dividends paid in 2017, 2016
and 2015 were $7.4 million, $5.9 million and $3.0 million, respectively. In March 2018, our Board of Directors
declared a quarterly dividend of $0.075 per share on our Class A common stock and Class B common stock for the
fourth quarter of 2017 to stockholders of record as of the close of business on March 19, 2018. The dividend was paid
on or about March 23, 2018. On July 31, 2018, our Company’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of